

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
TRENTON VICINAGE**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW J. BRUCK, Acting Attorney
General of New Jersey,

Defendant.

Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi, U.S.D.J.
Hon. Tonianne J. Bongiovanni,
U.S.M.J.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-19054-ZNQ-
TJB

CIVIL ACTION

Motion Return Date: February 22,
2022

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)

ANDREW J. BRUCK
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY
124 Halsey Street, Fifth Floor
Post Office Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07101
Attorney for Defendant

Olga E. Bradford (006731986)
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The FCRA.....	4
B. The NJFCRA and its 2019 Amendments	6
C. The Instant Action	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE 2019 NJFCRA AMENDMENTS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	11
A. The FCRA Does Not Expressly Preempt the 2019 NJFCRA Amendments	11
B. The FCRA Does Not Otherwise Preempt the 2019 NJCRA Amendments.....	19
II. THE 2019 NJFCRA AMENDMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	23
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aghaeepour v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	20
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29
<i>Carpenter v. Chard</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.N.J. 2020).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	3, 24, 25, 29, 32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	20
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d. 97 (2010).....	13
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	24
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	20
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015)	15

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams,
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990) 12,15

Goodman v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
534 F.2d. 566 (3d Cir. 1976)10

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 25, 29

Interstate Outdoor Advert., L.P. v. Zoning Bd. of Mount Laurel,
706 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2013) 10, 28

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981).....12

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 11, 12, 15

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.,
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 23, 24

Pearson v. Component Tech. Corp.,
247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001)10

Renton v. Playtime Theatres,
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....28

Rice v. Norman Williams Co.,
458 U.S. 654 (1982).....20

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr.,
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....4

Sprietsma v. Mercury Maine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002).....12

St. Thomas-St. John Hotel & Tourism Ass’n v. Gov’t of the V.I.,
218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000)11

Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....24

Ward v. Barnes,
545 F. Supp. 2d. 400 (D.N.J. 2008).....10

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....24

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16814

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681(x).....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(g)21

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1..... 14, 16, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1(2).....17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1(2)(A)17

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1(2)(B).....17

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)(A) 14, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a)13

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681t(b) 13, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5)(B) 14, 16, 17,18

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5)(D)..... 14, 16, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 1681(t)(b)(5)(A) through (I).....14

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681t(c)13

42 U.S.C. § 19838

N.J. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 1836

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:11-29(e)6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:11-34..... *passim*

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 56:11-28 to -431, 6

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1022.130 4-5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....10

Other Authorities

149 CONG. REC. H8122 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 2003)4, 5

Carla Astudillo & Disha Raychaudhuri, *About 2.6M people in N.J. don’t speak English at home, new Census data shows*, NJ ADVANCE MEDIA FOR NJ.COM (Jan. 16, 2019, 2:18 PM), <https://bit.ly/3qJ9L9s> 16

Carmen Reinicke, *Equifax will now offer credit reports in Spanish*, CNBC (Sept. 13, 2021, 8:01 AM), <https://cnb.cx/3Iq82vC> 31-32

Languages in New Jersey, STATISTICAL ATLAS, <https://bit.ly/3rE29nL>.....31

Minority and Multicultural Health—Language Access, New Jersey Department of Health, <https://bit.ly/3KnYVxk>..... 29-30

New Jersey Population 2021, WORLD POPULATION REVIEW, <https://bit.ly/3qNRCrd>.....30

Press Release, New Jersey Assembly Democrats, *Credit Reports Will Be Available in Spanish and Other Languages Under New Law* Sponsored by Lopez, Holley and Schaer (July 19, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33QiY6S>.....8, 26

Spotlight on serving limited English proficient consumers, Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (November 2017), <https://bit.ly/33xljnB>26

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-10-518, *CONSUMER FINANCE: FACTORS AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL LITERACY OF INDIVIDUALS WITH LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY* (2010) 26-27
